

(ii) Using any narcotic or controlled dangerous substance, as defined in Article 27 of the Code, or other drug that is in excess of therapeutic amounts or without valid medical indication;

(5) Submits a false statement to collect a fee;

(6) Willfully makes or files a false report or record as part of practicing pharmacy;

(7) Willfully fails to file or record any report that is required by law;

(8) Willfully impedes or obstructs the filing or recording of any report that is required by law;

(9) Willfully induces another to fail to file or record any report that is required by law;

(10) Provides or causes to be provided to any authorized prescriber prescription forms that bear the name, address, or other means of identification of a pharmacist or pharmacy;

(11) Splits or agrees to split fees for professional services with an authorized prescriber;

(12) Agrees with an authorized prescriber to prepare or dispense a secret formula prescription;

(13) Except as to an association that has remained in continuous existence since July 1, 1963, associates as a partner, coowner, or employee of a pharmacy that is owned wholly or substantially by an authorized prescriber or group of authorized prescribers;

(14) Without first having received a written or oral prescription for the drug from an authorized prescriber, dispenses any drug for which a prescription is required;

(15) Unless an authorized prescriber authorizes the refill in the original prescription or by oral order, refills a prescription for any drug for which a prescription is required;

(16) Violates any provision of § 12-510 of this title, which concerns the labeling requirements for prescription medicines;

(17) Violates any provision of § 12-603 of this title, which concerns the home hemodialysis distribution program;

(18) Advertises or otherwise publicly claims to prepare or fill prescriptions in a superior manner;